






































































































































































































































































































































136~020132-B P20 PCB Rev. 5
(See Figure 6-31 for Next Higher Assembly)

COMPONENT

DESIGNATION PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
Cl-C3, C5-Cl2 808-935262-004-A | Capacitor 0.1 pF, 50 Vdc, +10% 11
Cc4 808-935361-025-A | Capacitor ECEA50MR47 1
Cc13 808-935361-017-A | Capacitor ECEAl1A5221 1
Cl4 808-935262-001~-A | Capacitor 1000 pF, 50 Vdc 1
Cl5, Cc21 808-935262-003-A | Capacitor 10000 pF, 50 VDC, +10% 2
Clé6 : 808-935262-002-A | Capacitor 0.1 pF, 50 Vdc, +10% 1
Cl7 808-935361-027-A | Capacitor ECEAlES221 1
Cc18 808-935361~-026-A | Capacitor ECEA25M22 1 GD
Cc1l9 808-935263-101-A | Capacitor MD12E106K 1
Cc20 808-935376~001-A | Capacitor 25TLS6R8Y 1
c22, C23 808-935563-004-A | Capacitor 1000 pF, +20% 2
CR1 808-926003-001-A | Thyristor 03PIM 1  _ — 8 af
Dpl, D2, D6, D7 808-923009-531-A | Diode 18953 4 e T f/ ] 3 9 S)
D3, D9, D12 808-923302-011-A | Diode F14B or SIV20 3 ss3o3se -0 y
p8, D10, D11, D13 808-923330-001-A | Diode F114D or ERC25-04 4 Y 9 c19
D14, D15 808-924102-003-A | Diode Ul9E 2 $BP102 P20 PKG ] ;;y @ D14
J2B 808-955117-002-A | Pinheader IL-8P-S3EN2 1 ]
Q1 808-920008-831-A | Transistor 2SA883 or 2SAl1152 or 1 ™2 RM7 o] ‘ 1 |- "'— e

25C1213A - o s !
Q02-04, Q9, Q10 808-920218-331~-A | Transistor 2SC1833 or 2SC2719 or 5 o ° ()

25C1213A g 8
Q5, Q6 808-920277-211-A | Transistor 2SC2721 2 o
Q7, Q8 808-921003-001-A | Transistor 2SC2788 or 2SC2937 or 2 o | o

25C2307 8
R1 802-310021-053-0 | Resistor 15002 , 1/4 W, +2% 1 ojo CR1 ¢z RMI
R2 802-310021-076-0 | Resistor 13Ka, 1/4' W, +2% 1 202 N NG O —O——on
R3 802-310021-077-0 | Resistor 15K@, 1/4 W, +2% 1 2 C15 cis <::) 8 <::)[: o2 o—f F—-o o—f J—oo0e T o
R4 802-310021-078~-0 | Resistor 16KQ, 1/4 W, +2% 1 f ~ M as
R5, R6 808-930461-028-0 | Resistor 15008, 5 W, +5% 2 . E:j :l Riz_ci2 g 015 —P—o0 o—P—o om0
R7 1 808-930612-003-0 | Resistor W5P68AK 1 — D I:'“ o R B 015 o
R8, R9 808-930461-029-0 | Resistor 2282 , 5 W, +5% 2 RMe M1 RM2 c4 R45 R9 R8 O— —
R10 808-930461-031-A | Resistor 1808 , 5 W, +5% 1 al1 2 | ] E;;JT“ @ D3 Yoo
R11l, R12, R47 802-310021-049-0 | Resistor 1 K8, 1/4 W, +2% 3 N a 201 o1 @ g g 28 1 ™ 3]
R45 802-310021-052-0 | Resistor 1.3 K@, 1/4 W, +2% 1 1] [ O k: e ™
R46 802-310021-059-0 | Resistor 2.7 K@, 1/4 W, +2% 1 428 o —
RC1 808-924103-001-A | Diode Bridge S1VB10 or 2B2DM 1 - o] a £ z wlo 2 o) S/
RC2 808-924004-002-A | Diode Module MI-101 1 a n|s - | | 5) P ¢ m
RM1 808-930338-007-A | Resistor Module 8006 1 olls[ ] H % °., - Q‘” g w o
RM2 808-930338-008-A | Resistor Module 8003 1 a c3 = © SRR 8
RM3 808-930338-009-A | Resistor Module 8548 1 o g[:::] [:::] 5 e L a6 g $ w
RM4 808-930338-010-A | Resistor Module 8549 1 a 5 <§:> E o
RM5 808-930338-001-A | Resistor Module 8007 1 2 5[:::] [](:) 268
RM6 808-930338-012-A | Resistor Module 6038 1 8 18 ®P ¢ @
RM7 808-930338-013-A | Resistor Module 6040 1 Q1o ° e
Tl 808-940312-002-A | Transformer TFM10682 1 © 8 T
T2 808-940315-001-A | Transformer, Pulse TFM10637 1 o—{J— Re2 RC1
TH1, TH2 808-927017-001-A | Thermistor D33Aa 2 o 09 7 a3 rwg e [ |
TM1 808-955176-002-A | Pinheader PS-8PA-S4T1l-Al or 1 R11

65507-408
T™2 808-955176~001-A | Pinheader PS-9PA-S4T1-Al or 1
65507-409

z1 808-910210-421-A | Integrated Circuit pPC1l042C 1
Z2 808-910201-411-A | Integrated Circuit uPCl41C 1
z3 808-910201~-771~-A | Integrated Circuit pPC1l77C 1
ZD1 808-923504-117-A | Diode, Zener RD5.1EB1l 1
Z2D2 808-923504-097-A | Diode, Zener RD4.3EB 1
(52) 136-747691-002-A | Insulator 2
(53) 136-747687-A Heat Sink 1
(54) 136-747692-A Bushing 2

Figure 6-55 P20 PCB



808-863125-030-A P30 PCB Rev. 1

(See Figure 6-33 for Next Higher Assembly)

COMPONENT
DESIGNATION PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
C51, C52 808-935375-001-A | Capacitor 200PNH4704 or 2
CE69W2D471D
C53 808-935162-002-A |Capacitor, 0.1 pF, 400 Vac, +10% 1
C54, C55 808-935371-005-A Caggcitor, Electrolytic 1500 pF, 2 {i* R60 (__ + f$}
v
C56 808-935375-002-A |Capacitor 16PNH6800 or 1 s
NM16VNSN6800 5 ™ |E 152
C57 808-935563-005-A |Capacitor, ceramic 3300 pF, +20% 1 s() & <0
C58 808-935263-004-A |Capacitor, 10000 pF, 250 Vac, 1 e O :o
+10% o S sl w
C59 808-935563-003-A |Capacitor, ceramic 2200 pF, +20% 1 O 3 8| RO
C60-C62 808-935563-004-A |Capacitor, ceramic 1000 pF, +20% 3 ! s g0
CR51 808-927020-001-A | Triac BCR16FM10L 1 ok ol T 20 -
D51 808-923330-011-A |Diode F114D or ERC25-04 1 a0 °
JlB, JlicC 808-955140-348-A | Pinheader 350429-1 2 5 “T o
L51 808-940311-001-A | Inductor TFM1l0558 1 o
L52 808-940328-002-A | Inductor TFM10636 1 ha L o¥
051 808-920223-331-A | Transistor 2SC2333 or 25C2501 1 10 ~ 20 20
Q52 808-920223-351-A |Transistor 2SC2335 or 2SC2502 1 5 O 202
R51, R52 808-930461-025-A |Resistor, 27 K@, 2 W, +5% 2
R53, R54 802-310021-053-0 |Resistor, 15002, 1/4 W, +2% 2 20O %FJ 0z0
RS55 802-310021-009-0 |Resistor, 224, 1/4 W, +2% 1 Ts1 0 %o
R56, R57 802-310021-331-0 |Resistor, 3308, 1/4 W, +2% 2 .0 1 os
R58 802-310021-001-0 |Resistor, 108, 1/4 W, +2% 1 h
R59 808-930162-006-A |Resistor W5P0.3 K or 1 g 9
RGB5L0.3 K@ +O
R60 808-930461-032-A |Resistor, 22 K8, 2 W, +5% 1 T
R61 808-930461-029-A |Resistor ERD-50FJ220 or 1 -
RDF50522 J sO =
R62 808-930461-026-A |Resistor, 1008, 1 W, +5% 1
R63 808-930461-024-A |Resistor, 228, 2 W, +5% 1 O O
R64 808-930162-008-A |Resistor W5P4.7 Kaor 1 5O oo L ) .
v RGB5LY4.7 K@ ( ‘\ RC53 RC52 RC54 052
RC51 808-924103-006-A |Diode Bridge 510VB60 1
RC52 808-924109-002-A |Diode (Center Tap) 1 O / O\ et ]
RC53 808-924109-003-A |Diode (Center Tap) 1 L c5a i 7 I 77 A1 L1 %
RC54 808-924109-001-A [{Diode (Center Tap) 1 a
751 808-940511-A Transformer FRT-13153-1 1 T ( ) /{fFéﬁj;’tE§§j/ [E%%ﬂ\\ NS
T52 808-940328-001-A |Transformer TFM10635 1 LILLLII 277777
TH51 808-927003-004-A | Thermistor 2w-25 (BY) 1
(34) 808-955150-130-A |Terminal 16261-M2 or 5033-2T 8
(35) 808-955150-131-A |Terminal 16262-M2 or 5033-4T 13
(36) 136-725133-A Bushing B-17 4
(37) 136-747691-001-A | Insulator 3 .
(38) 136-747699-A Insulator 1 8 °
(39) 136-747690-A Heat Sink 1
(40) 136-747700-2 Heat Sink 1 ()
(41) 136-747701-A Bushing 4
Figure 6-56 P30 PCB



808-863125-031-A P31 PCB Rev. 1
3 ev 808-863125-031-A P31 PCB Rev. 1 (cont'd)

COMPONENT
DESIGNATION PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION oTY
c1 808-935361-017-A |Capacitor, electrolyitc 220 pF 1 CoMpoNENT
- - - apacitor, e n
C2, c4, C6-C8, 808-935266-004-A | Capacitor DMY21H104K or 10 DESTONATION PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION oY
35" Ga3r G168 C292M1H104KA or MFASOVIOAK ™2 808-955176-001-A | Pinheader PS-9PA-SATI-AL or 1
c3 808-935266-001-A | Capacitor DMY21H102G or 1 N i
£02M1003102G or MFAI00V102G 2 S0baloag og2i~h [Integrated Circuit wpCl0dac !
cs 808-935263-101-A |Capacitor, 10 uF, 250 Vdc, +10% 1 71, 7D3 808-923504-117-n | zoregrated Cirguit weCliic 1
o 808-935361-025-A | Capacitor, electrolytic .47 pF 1 202" 808-923504-127 ener Droce o» 2
c10 808-935266-005-A | Capacitor DMY214472K or 1 : -127-A | Zener Diode 5.6 V 1
CQ92M1H472KA or MFA50V472K %23) ?2223232811833‘2 Emoulatorc 13V 3
cl1, c22 808-935266-003-A Caggg%giglg§§T21H103K58r103 2 (58) 136-747687-a éggglgggi i
A or MFA50V K .
c14 808-935266-006-A | Capacitor DMY21H473K or 1 (59) 136-747701-A Bushing 2
CQ92M1H473K or MFA50V473K
C15 808-935266-002-A Capacitor DMY21H222K or 1
CQ92M1H222KA or MFA50V222K
Cl6 808-935361-027-A | Capacitor, electrolytic 220 pF 1
C17 808-935376-001-A | Capacitor 25TLS6R8Y or 1
CE04U1E6R8KD
C19 808-935361-026-A Capacitor, electrolytic ECEA25M22 1 °
C23, C24 808-935563-004-A | Capacitor, ceramic 1000 pF, +20% 2
CR1 808-926003-001-A | Thyristor 03P1M 1
01,122, D12, D15, | 808-923009-531-A |Diode 15953 5 /
D
D3, D5, D8 808-923302-011-A |Diode F14B or S1V20 3 /
D4, D6, D7, D9 808-923330-011-A |Diode F114D or ERC25-04 4 l
D10, pi1 808-924102-003-A | Diode UI19E 2 $PS190V-0
J2B 808-955117-022-A | Pinheader IL-8P-S35N2 1 < = g H
01, Q9, Q10 808-920008-831-A | Transistor 2SA883 or 25A1152 3 N m °
or 2SA673A(K) ™ 4 C! f
02, Q7, 08, 808-920218-331-A | Transistor 25C1833 or 25C2719 10 (1 [e]1 f
011-017 , or 2SC1213A(K) al3 8 ‘ 8
03, Q4 808-920227-211-A | Transistor 25C2721 2 o3 8 @ g s p10
05, Q6 808-921003-001-A | Transistor 2SC2788 or 2SC2937 2 of5
or 25C2307 ols o |
R1 802-310021-053-0 |Resistor 15004, 1/4 W, +2% 1 o| 8
R2 802-310021-076-0 |Resistor 13KQ, 1/4 W, +2% 1 of 9
R3 802-310021-077-0 |Resistor 15K@, 1/4 W, +2% 1
R4 802-310021-088-0 | Resistor 16K, 1/4 W, ¥2% 1 7 — ”
R5, R6 808-930461-028-A | Resistor 15000, +5% 2 ; — O O
R7 808-930162-006-A | Resistor W5P47 K or RGB5L47 K@ 1 ‘ T ’
R8, R9 808-930461-029-A | Resistor 220 +5% 2 . B B zl2 o - | O
R10, R11, R14 802-310021-049-0 |Resistor 1KQ, 1/4 W, +2% 3 T <| E — Ol %, )
R12 808-930461-033-A | REsistor 1K@, 1 W, +5% 1 ° 5|2 _ e o ; .
R13 802-310021-166-0 | Resistor 1008, 1/4 W, +23 1 - o % EEI b EE e LT ., ©O
R15 802-310021-052-0 |Resistor 13008, 1/4 W, +2% 1 . 7 Com ;
R16 802-310021-059-0 |Resistor 27008, 1/4 W, +2% 1 sfle [ ] 2|a| - 0 ~ o I O
RC1 808-924103-001-A | Diode Bridge S1VB1l0 or 2B2DM 1 ° H N ‘i g2 . ™
RC2 808-924004-002-A |Diode (Center Tap) MI-101 1 o 5|0 N a
RM1 808-930338-007-A Resistor Network 8006 1 4 2 ?g al| © - ? l(g) (2 (g), O
RM2 808-930338-008-A | Resistor Network 8003 1 ) | cs 8o |3 ||° E - m
RM3 808-930338-014-A Resistor Network 8005 1 9 — 9 5
RM4 808-930338-015-A |Resistor Network 7547 1 .7 T\ O
RM5 808-930338-016-A |Resistor Network 8008 1 W] oif + % @
RM6 808-930338-009-A |Resistor Network 7548 1 . N o\, O
RM7 808-930338-010-A |Resistor Network 7549 1 ool sl . .
RM8 808-930338-012-A Resistor Network 6038 1 E E () @
RM9 808-930338-013-A |Resistor Network 6040 1 s ’ =
Tl 808-940312-002-A | Transformer TFM10682 1 @ g 8 + ° S
T2 808-940315-001-A | Pulse Transformer TFM10637 1 woee O 5 )
TH1, TH2 808-927017-001-A | Thermistor D33A 2
™1 808-955176-002-A | Pinheader PS-8PA-S4T1-Al or 1 PG s -
DE7090B102KAC400V or V-7

Figure 6-57 P31 PCB



136-431363-100-A G9JHX1 PCB Rev. 2

136-431363-100~-A G9JHX1 PCB Rev. 2 (cont'd)

COMPONENT
DESIGNATION PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
Cl-Cc4, C6-C8, 802-410030-001-0 Capacitor, ceramic 0.1 pF, 50 Vdc, |31

Cc10-C15, c20,
c21, c23, c24,
c26, C27, C30-
c32, c35, Cc37-
C43, Cc47

¢5, c9, C18, c19,
C25, C33, C46

Clé6, C17

c22, c28, c29,
C34, C36
C44, C45

Cc48, C49

CM1-CM4

CN40

CN41, CN42

CN43

D1l

L1-L6

Q1

Q2-04

R1l, R2

R3

R4, RI12

R5, R10

R6

R7, R14

R8, R15

R9

R11l, R16

R13

R17, R19, R20

R18

RM1, RM3, RM4,
RM6

RM2, RM5

RV1

SWi

XL1

21

z2

23, 29, Z16

z8

210-213, z17,
z18, 222, z23

Z14, 219, z26

Z15

z20, z27, 233

z21

224, 734

225, 228, 229,
Z39

z30, z35
231
232
236
z37
738

808-935411-014-A
808-935590-002-A
808-935590-455-A
808-935411-033-A
808-935590-035-A

808-935569-002-A
808-955140-103-A
808-955132-321-A
808-955142-804-A
808-924101-002-A
808-940201-001-A
808-920011-531-A
808-920227-201-A
802-310021-031-0
802-310021-041-0
802-310021-060-0
802-310021-065-0
802-310021-044-0
802-310021-073-0
802-310021-079-0
802-310021-081-0
802-310021-062-0
802-310021-058-0
802-310021-049-0
802-310021-025-0
808-930349-011-A

808-930349-010-A
802-320002-008-0
808-950324-008-A
808-970104-002-A
808-910202-771-A
808-912140-051-A
808-912143-731-A
808-914620-011-A
808-919340-200-A

808-912141-381-A
808-910380-851-A
808-912140-141-A
808-910382-552-A
808-910381-551-A
808-912140-041-A

808-910340-421-A
808-910382-512-A
808-912140-741-A
808-912140-321-A
808-912140-001-A
808-912140-861-A

+80% -20%

Capacitor, tantalum 10 pF, 16 Vdc,
+20%
Capacitor, ceramic 12 pF, 50 Vdc,
+10%
Capacitor, ceramic 2200 pF,
50 vdc, +20%
Capacitor, tantalum, 6.8 pF,
35 vdc, +20%
Capacitor, ceramic 330 pF, 50 Vvdc,
+10%
Capacitor Module IHC-4-222KA
Connector AMP1-17850-7
Connector 3429-1002G (3M)
Connector 641127-4L
Diode 10DQO03
Inductor SN3-201A
Transistor 2SA1153
Transistor 2SC2720
Resistor 180@, 1/4 W, +2%
Resistor 4704, 1/4 W, +2%
Resistor 3K@, 1/4 W, +2%
Resistor 47008, 1/4 W, +2%
Resistor 6208, 1/4 W, +2%
Resistor 1Ka, 1/4 W, +2%
Resistor 18KQ, 1/4 W, +2%
Resistor 22K, 1/4 W, +2%
Resistor 360082, 1/4 W, +2%
Resistor 240082, 1/4 W, +2%
Resistor 10002, 1/4 W, +2%
Resistor 100Q, 1/4 W, +2%
Resistor Module IHR-1/8-8-273JA

Resistor Module IHR-1/8-8-102JA
Resistor, Variable NTP3/4P-203
Switch, DIP 7-171474-8

Crystal HC-43U6.144 MHz
Integrated Circuit pPC277C
Integrated Circuit SN74LS05N
Integrated Circuit SN74LS373N
Integrated Circuit ICL8212CPA
Integrated Circuit 446 (200)

Integrated Circuit SN74LS138N
Integrated Circuit p PD8085AC
Integrated Circuit SN74LS14N
Integrated Circuit pPD8255AC-5
Integrated Circuit uPD8155C
Integrated Circuit SN74LS04N

Integrated Circuit pPD4042C
Integrated Circuit pPD8251AC
Integrated Circuit SN74LS74AN
Integrated Circuit SN74LS32N
Integrated Circuit SN74LSOON
Integrated Circuit SN74LS86N

N

BHWHENDHNMDMDENMNHENDMDWHENRFRFENDF S

HHEEHHEEND BNHWHW OHWHHRHE HN

COMPONENT
DESIGNATION PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
z40, z41 808-914120-025-A Integrated Circuit MS1489L 2
7242, 743 808-914120-015-A Integrated Circuit MC1488L 2
(1) 136-451363-B G9JHX PCB 1
(53) 808-955130-389-A Key 3518 2
(55) 808-835043-002-A Tape NO4262 1
(56) 808-955158-124-a IC Socket ICO1T 24 Pins 4
(57) 808-955158-140-A IC Socket ICOL1T 40 Pins 4
(58) 808-837000-001-0 Silicon Rubber TSE385RTV AR

6-59
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136-431363-500-A G9JHX5 PCB Assembly Rev. 1

COMPONENT
DESIGNATION PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
c2-C4, Cl1l3-C15, 802-410030-001-0 Capacitor, ceramic 0.1 pF, 24
c20, C21, c23, 50 vdc, +80% -20%
c24, C26, C27,
c30-C32, C35,
C37-C43, C47
c5, €18, C19, C25, | 808-935411-014-A Capacitor, tantalum, 10 pF, 6
C33, C46 16 vdc, +20%
Ccl6, Cl17 808-935590-002-A Capacitor, ceramic, 12 pF, 2
50 vdc, +10%
c22, Cc28, c29, 808-935590-455-A Capacitor, ceramic, 2200 pF,
C34, C36 50 vdc, +20%
C44, C45 808-935411-033-A Capacitor, tantalum, 6.8 pF, 2
35 vdc, +20%
Cc48, C49 808-935590~035-A Capacitor, ceramic, 330 pF, 2
50 vdc, +10%
CM1-CM4 808-935569-002-A Capacitor Module IHC-4-222KA 4
CN40 808-955140-103-A Connector AMP1-17850-7 1
CN41l, CN42 808-955132-321-A Connector 3429-1002G (3M) 2
L1-L6 808-940201-001-A Inducator SN3-201A 7
R17, R19, R20 802-310021-049-0 Resistor 1K@, 1/4 W, +2% 3
R18 802-310021-025-0 Resistor 1009, 1/4 W, +2% 1
RM2, RMS5 808-930349-010-A Resistor Module IHR-1/8-8-102JA 2
RM6 808-930349-011-A Resistor Module IHR-1/8-8-273JA 1
SW1l 808-950324-008-A Switch, DIP 7-171474-8 1
XLl 808-970104-002-A Crystal HC-43U6.144 MHz 1
23, 29, 216 808-912143-731-A Integrated Circuit SN74LS373N 3
214, 719, 726 808-912141-381-A Integrated Circuit SN74LS138N 3
Z15 808-910380-851-A Integrated Circuit pPD8085AC 1
217, 222 808-919340-200-A Integrated Circuit 446 (200) 2
220, 227, 7233 808-912140-141-A Integrated Circuit SN74LS14N 3
721 808-910382-552-A Integrated Circuit pPD8255AC-5 1
224, 7234 808-910381-551-A Integrated Circuit pPD8155C 2
z225, 228, 729, 808-912140-041-A Integrated Circuit SN74LS04N 4
Z39
230, z35 808-910340-421-A Integrated Circuit pPD4042C 2
z31 808-910382-512-A Integrated Circuit uPD8251AC 1
7232 808-912140-741-A Integrated Circuit SN74LS74AN 1
236 808-912140-321-A Integrated Circuit SN74LS32N 1
237 808-912140-001-A Integrated Circuit SN74LSOON 1
7238 808-912140-861-A Integrated Circuit SN74LS86N 1
240, z41 808-914120-025-A Integrated Circuit MC1489L 2
242, 743 808-914120-015-A Integrated Circuit MC1488L 2
(1) 136-451363-B G9JHX PCB 1
(53) 808-955130-389-A Key 3518 2
(55) 808-835043-002-A Tape N04262 1
(56) 808-955158-124-A IC Socket ICOIT 24 Pins 4
(57) 808-955158-140-A IC Socket ICOTT 40 Pins 1
(58) 808-837000-001-0 Silicon Rubber TSE385RTV AR
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MADE IN JAPAN
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1 23 44
NOTES:

DETAIL OF XL1INSTALLATION

DETAIL OF L1T0 L6 INSTALLATION

Figure 6-59

1. Z4TO Z7 ARE NOT INSTALLED.
2. ITEM 56 1S THE IC SOCKET FOR 24 T0 Z7
3. ITEM 57 IS THE IC SOCKET FOR Z15

G9JHX5 PCB Assembly
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CHAPTER 7

LOGIC AND SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

This chapter contains the logic and schematic drawings for the

7700 Series Spinwriters.
to denote signal source and destination,

designation,

Schematics Designation diagram on page 7-2.
schematic diagrams are arranged

up voltage, and so on are shown

listed in Table 7-1.

Table 7-1 Logic and Schematic Diagrams

The logic
in numerical sequence and are

The conventions used on the drawings

test points, ground

the
and

Table 7-1 Logic and Schematic Diagrams (cont'd)

DRAWING
NUMBER TITLE PAGE
7700D (Diablo-Type Interface) Cabling 7-3
Diagram
7700Q (Qume-Type Interface) Cabling 7-4
Diagram
7710 (RO, RS-232-C Interface) Cabling 7-5
Diagram
7715 (RO, RS-232-C, Diablo-Compatible 7-6
Interface) Cabling Diagram
7720 (KSR, RS-232-C Interface) Cabling 7-7
Diagram
7725 (KSR, RS-232-C, Diablo-Compatible 7-8
Interface) Cabling Diagram
7730 (RO, Centronics-Type Interface) 7-9
Cabling Diagram
G9JHX PCB Kit Cabling Diagram 7-10
Current Loop Option Cabling Diagram 7-11
136-100349-A Power Supply 7-12
136-100495-A High Capacity Power Supply 7-13
136-441353-A G9JHM PCB (SP, RT Drivers) 7-14
136-441353-A G9JHM PCB (VT Magnet, Ribbon Change 7-15
Magnet Driver Circuits)
136-441353-A G9JHM PCB (Hammer Magnet, Ribbon Feed 7-16
Motor Driver)
136-441353-A G9JHM PCB (LF Motor Driver and Drive 7-17
Lock)
136-441353-A G9JHM PCB (RT Home Detect, Transducer 7-18
Driver, Power Filter)
136-441353-A 7-19

G9JHM PCB (Mechanism Interface)

DRAWING

NUMBER TITLE PAGE
136-441354-B G9JHN PCB 7-20
136-441355-A G9JHP PCB 7-21
136-441356-A G9JHQ PCB 7-22
136-441357-B G9JHR PCB (Sheet 1 of 6) 7-23
136-441357-B G9JHR PCB (Sheet 2 of 6) 7-24
136-441357-B G9JHR PCB (Sheet 3 of 6) 7-25
136-441357-B G9JHR PCB (Sheet 4 of 6) 7-26
136-441357-B G9JHR PCB (Sheet 5 of 6) 7-27
136-441357-B G9JHR PCB (Sheet 6 of 6) 7-28
136-441358-A G9JHS PCB (Sheet 1 of 6) 7-29
136-441358-A G9JHS PCB (Sheet 2 of 6) 7-30
136-441358-A G9JHS PCB (Sheet 3 of 6) 7-31
136-441358-A G9JHS PCB (Sheet 4 of 6) 7-32
136-441358-A G9JHS PCB (Sheet 5 of 6) 7-33
136-441358-A G9JHS PCB (Sheet 6 of 6) 7-34
136-441359-A GO9JHT PCB (Sheet 1 of 5) 7-35
136-441359-A G9JHT PCB (Sheet 2 of 5) 7-36
136-441359-A G9JHT PCB (Sheet 3 of 5) 7-37
136-441359-A G9JHT PCB (Sheet 4 of 5) 7-38
136-441359-A G9JHT PCB (Sheet 5 of 5) 7-39
136-441360-A G9JHU PCB (Sheet 1 of 6) 7-40
136-441360-A G9JHU PCB (Sheet 2 of 6) 7-41
136-441360-A G9JHU PCB (Sheet 3 of 6) 7-42
136-441360-A G9JHU PCB (Sheet 4 of 6) 7-43
136-441360-A G9JHU PCB (Sheet 5 of 6) 7-44
136-441360-A G9JHU PCB (Sheet 6 of 6) 7-45
136-441362-A G9JHW PCB (Sheet 1 of 5) 7-46
136-441362-A G9JHW PCB (Sheet 2 of 5) 7-47
136-441362-A G9JHW PCB (Sheet 3 of 5) 7-48
136-441362-A G9JHW PCB (Sheet 4 of 5) 7-49
136-441362-A G9JHW PCB (Sheet 5 of 5) 7-50
136-441363-A G9JHX PCB (Sheet 1 of 3) 7-51
136-441363-A G9JHX PCB (Sheet 2 of 3) 7-52
136-441363-A G9JHX PCB (Sheet 3 of 3) 7-53
136-441366-A G9JJA PCB 7-54
136-441367-A G9JJB PCB 7-55
136-441371-A G9JJF PCB 7-56
136-441379-A G9JJP PCB 7-57
136-441380-B G9JJQ PCB 7-58




10 9 ) 8 1 7 I 6 5 \ 4 \ 3 1 2 1 P 7-2
SOURCE PAGE  SIGNAL NAME IC SEQUENCE NUMBER PCB PIN NUMBER
INPUT LINE
WRAPPING POST NUMBER 0 8
+5V ‘ 164 | MPCLK1
Rm1 g K ul = 10 MPSYNC1
E1 R64 y P § RESET
MPSTBO
+5V
v 6
b DB [3 D86
(004) INT DBe 086
DB4 DB4
M 3 1K uf e os £ o8 (%%
| IF >t DB2
mPHLDO | R63 LS04 D82 DB
DBO DBO
+5V 18
WR0 Dy7—> WRO
DBIN |57 DBIN1
RM1 c4 — s HLDA HLDA1
18.432MH
1K TpF D 310w
l—-{ 14 WAIT | 24
MPRDY1 | 157 $ I I 14 7 INT [~ ANOT USED
45V 3 sTsT8 p—— 36
O Z1 110 15 AB15 AB15
8224 ﬁgl 7 53 :‘12 AB14 AB14
¢ AB13 AB13
SIGNAL NAME o il B ABI3
READY AB11 AB11
synch3 2ysvync  aBio H=— as1o
PWRSTO RESIN RESET RESET Agg ) Agg
9 A A
O T R\ Tk nes R 28
’ 33u} +5V 8] Vcc TTL¢2 A
CLEAR I IGND GND AB4 '29_1 AB4
= = 24 AB3 |55 AB3
8080 AB2 :F AB 2
AB1 L2 AB1
ABO AB 0
CONNECTOR NUMBER AND \ £ osc
PIN NUMBER & \ D TTL92
X111 D> 6]5a (T:;— 1?' 5] z3 6 '
5 12 LS04 - 7.8MCLK
1A T {
=12A T2
3A T3
2o ]
5 E° — 3.9MCLK
X000 D> ET 22 (004)
£4cp LS8
MR
LOGIC LEVEL 1
(+5V) DESTINATION PAGE
LOGIC LEVEL 0 IC PIN NUMBER IC TYPE NEC]
(GROUND) NEC Information Systems, Inc.
Schematic Designations
[DRAWING NUMBER
10 9 ! 8 | 7 [ 6 5 J 4 { 3 ! 2 ! [




10 1 8 1 7 J 6 ) 5 \ 4 2 L I
TWINFEEDER OPTION =
CUT SHEET FEEDER
OPTION
GOEYN PCB CN51
G9JHM PCB (MOTHER BOARD)
POWER
SUPPLY
FAN
3
D@ E LO-TYPE
D _ G9JHU PCB (DIABLO ) c;:g -
CN7 CN 4 CN
) =[I] e CN6 CN5 CN4 CN3
P18
“ P20 !ﬁ
= N2 LINE
P19 { SPACING =) 5 FEED
MOTOR | cng CN1 MOTOR
COVER
é OPEN
SWITCH
CARRIAGE = D ‘
‘ CONTROL
SWITCH H
MEDIA
OPERATOR 'g\f\’,‘ﬁ o
CONTROL
| PANEL G9JJP PCB |
T 1
FG = FRAME GROUND
CN = CONNECTOR
PCB = PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
NEC
NEC Information Systems. inc.
7700D (DIABLO-TYPE INTERFACE)
CABLING DIAGRAM
[DRAWING NUMBER

10 ! 8 ' 7 ] ! 5 L 4 2 T 1 7-3




10 8 7 ] 6 ) 5 \ 4 2 \ | 7-4
FEEDER OPTION
TWINFEED CUT SHEET FEEDER
OPTION
GOEYN PCB CN51
T’ =
GYJHM PCB (MOTHER BOARD)
POWER
SUPPLY
FAN
-0
r; o G9JHR PCB (QUME-TYPE)- CN31
B
CN7 CN6 CN CN3
m CN9 8 > o4 [——]
P18 =
ﬂ P20
— ———
prm— LINE
P19 N2 &5 FEED
. CN8 | CN1 MOTOR
COVER
é OPEN
SWITCH
CONTROL
SWITCH D——ﬂ}——
MEDIA
OPERATOR Is_\?\/ﬁCH
CONTROL
PANEL G9JJQ PCB
]
FG = FRAME GROUND
CN = CONNECTOR
PCB = PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
NEC
NEC Information Systems, Inc.
| 7700Q (QUME-TYPE INTERFACE)
CABLING DIAGRAM
10 ) 7 l 6 T 5 T 4 2 T 1




10 \ 8 1 7 J 6 ) 5 I 4 2 1 1
TWINFEEDER OPTION CUT SHEET FEEDER
OPTION
GO9EYNPCB  CN51
L INTERFACE
CONNECTOR
GYJHM PCB (MOTHER BOARD) p=—p
POWER
FAN SUPPLY
-
’_‘;FG GOJHT-001 OR GOJHW-001 PCB (RS-232-C) CN31 CN30
) CN7 CN6 CN5
O [—]
FG TCN“ CN3
P18 - _T
P20 .
= N2 LINE
1o =] MOTOR
CN1
COVER
OPEN
SWITCH
ARRIAGE |=
¢ G IMPRESSION
! CONTROL
SWITCH |j===[[‘r
MEDIA
Low
{|ﬁL SWITCH
PERAT _
20NTARO(I).R GOJJA PCB FG
PANEL = POWER
SWITCH
%ﬁ;
FG = FRAME GROUND \
. CN = CONNECTOR
PCB = PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
NEC
NEC Information Systems, inc.
7710 (RO, RS=232-C INTERFACE)
CABLING DIAGRAM
10 T 8 T 7 I 6 J 5 J 4 2 | I -5




10 8 1 7 ! 6 5 1 4 1 3 1 2 1 __7-6
T TWINFEEDER OPTION -
CUT SHEET FEEDER
OPTION
GOEYNPCB  CN51
D= &7 T
INTERFACE
CONNECTOR
GYJHM PCB (MOTHER BOARD) R
POWER
SUPPLY
FAN
Da]] E'_g o GOJHT-101 OR GAJHW-101 PCB (RS-232-C) CN31 CN30
° 1 |
0 s DCNQ CN7 CN6 CN5 —
°fc s
P18 ]
" P20 1
== — LINE
P19 { N2 g_l— FEED
CN8 CN1 MOTOR
COVER
OPEN
D SWITCH
CONTROL
SWITCH H
MEDIA
:ng Low
SWITCH
OPERATOR : FG
CONTROL = —
PANEL & g\?v\:VTEcZ
G9JJA PCB
FG = FRAME GROUND
CN = CONNECTOR
PCB = PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD NEC
NEC Information Systems, inc.
7715 (RO, RS-232-C, DIABLO-COMPATIBLE
. INTERFACE) CABLING DIAGRAM E
10 8 T 7 | 6 5 T 4 ! 3 T 2 l |




10 8 1 7 ] 6 N 5 N 4 2 ! I
= T TWINFEEDER OPTION -
CUT SHEET FEEDER
OPTION
G9EYN PCB CN51
- =]
L INTERFACE
CONNECTOR
G9JHM PCB (MOTHER BOARD) -—_T
POWER
EAN SUPPLY
3
D 0]] \E—o Fo — G9JHW-001 PCB (RS-232-C) CN31 CN30
o CN7 CN6 CN5 Tr | T
CN9 =
O FG T E’\M CN3
P18 |
|
| =—]
oNi MOTOR
COVER
OPEN
SWITCH
CARRIAGE
IMPRESSION
‘ CONTROL
SWITCH
. GMEDIA
LOW
%]F — SWITCH
OPERATOR '
CONTROL CN33 CN32 FG
PANEL G9JJB PCB POWER
SWITCH
CN34
ASCIl KEYBOARD
FG = FRAME GROUND NEC
CN = CONNECTOR NEC Information Systems, inc.
PCB = PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 7720 (KSR, RS-232-C INTERFACE)
CABLING DIAGRAM
10 8 T 7 | 6 J 5 T 4 2 | ]

-7




10 1 8 1 7 | 6 1 5 1 4 2 1 I 7-8
= TWINFEEDER OPTION = v
: CUT SHEET FEEDER
OPTION
GOEYN PCB CN51
— = e
CONNECTOR
“ INTERFACE
G9JHM PCB (MOTHER BOARD)
POWER
FAN SUPPLY
*
=l | _ .
Ea]] E-—oFG _ GJHW-101 Pga(Rs 232-C) ___CN31_CN3O
: =ﬂ]cw9 CN7 CN6 CN5 ‘E —
Lo FG f %l iicm CN3 "
: =
P18 _ , u
- T v ﬂ
— z — LINE
P19 ]{ SPACING g2 5 FEED
4 |moTor | cNs || CN1 MOTOR
: ' COVER
é OPEN
- DSWITCH
1 CARRIAGE
IMPRESSION
CONTROL
SWITCH ,
MEDIA
Low
—= = SWITCH
OPERATOR ' ' oFG
CONTROL CN33 CN32 [—°
PANEL G9JJB PCB =] U POWER
( SWITCH
CN34
ASCII KEYBOARD
FG = FRAME GROUND :
CN = CONNECTOR l NEC
PCB = PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD NEC Information Systems. Inc.
|7725 (KSR, RS-232-C, DIABLO-COMPATIBLE
INTERFACE) CABLING DIAGRAM
10 ' 8 T 7 T 6 T 5 J 4 2 L ]




~ TWINFEEDER OPTION N
CUT SHEET FEEDER
OPTION
GIEYNPCB  CNS51 v
= =
INTERFACE
CONNECTOR
GYJHM PCB (MOTHER BOARD) T
POWER
AN SUPPLY
-0
o GOJHS PCB (CENTRONICS-TYPE) CN31 CN30
o FG —
T =
2 oNo CN7 g CN5 —
o FG ﬁ:N4 CN3
P18
“ P20 I
= .
P19 5
% = MOTOR

COVER
OPEN D

SWITCH '
IMPRESSION D

CONTROL

LOW

ﬂL& SWITCH

CARRIAGE

OPERATOR : FG
CONTROL CN33 CN32 |
POWER
PANEL T T SWITCH
GOJJF PCB

FG = FRAME GROUND
CN = CONNECTOR

NEC

PCB = PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
l NEC Information Systems, Inc.

7730 (RO, CENTRONICS-TYPE
INTERFACE) CABLING DIAGRAM
: [DAAWING NUMBER

J 8 J 7 I 6 J 5 ' 4 J 3 ! 2 ! I 19




0 1 8 1 7 6 A 5 4 ) 2 ! ) 7-10
TWINFEEDER OPTION -
CUT SHEET FEEDER
OPTION
G9EYN PCB CN51
— - INTERFACE
[BATTERY ACCESSORY | i CONNECTOR
' OPTION ' G9JHM PCB (MOTHER BOARD)
- - I G9JHX PCB KIT OPTION
POWER CN43 CcN41
FAN SUPPLY G9JHX PCB L? CN42 CN40’
’ T T
© G9JHW OR GOJHT PCB T
—o FG oN
CN31 = 3
o [[lcmg CN7 CN6 CN5 — -
FG ?:N 4 CN3
P18 "
= [TTT
— 5 oo LINE
P19 IL SPACING B g5 FEED
—|mMOTOR | cng CN1 MOTOR
COVER
é OPEN
SWITCH
CARRIAGE
IMPRESSION
CONTROL
SWITCH L T
"MEDIA :I}
Low
m
UF SWITCH
OPERATOR
CONTROL CN33 CN32 o FG
PANEL G9JJB PCB POWER
SWITCH
CN34
ASCIl KEYBOARD
FG = FRAME GROUND X
CN = CONNECTOR , I NEC I ) N‘ff
PCB = PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD formation Systems,
I G9JHX PCB Kit Cabling Diagram
10 - 8 l 7 | 6 ' 5 ' 3 2 ! !




10 | 9 1 8 1

=~ TTWINFEE PT -
DER OPTION CUT SHEET FEEDER
OPTION
GYEYN PCB CN51
- = - =
INTERFACE
CONNECTOR
GOJHM PCB (MOTHER BOARD)
CURRENT
LOOP
POWER
GY9BMY PCB  CN42
FAN SUPPLY
CN41
o
© G9JHW OR G9JHT PCB
| OFG
CNBTTICN30[L
I
0 CN7 CN6 CN5
0 =[” CN9 =
O FG ﬁ”“ ona |||
P18 T
" P20
= LINE
P19 CN2 FEED
N MOTOR
COVER
OPEN
D SWITCH
CARRIAGE
IMPRESSION
CONTROL
smtech  [[JF=—-IF
MEDIA
LOW
= SWITCH
OPERATOR
FG
CONTROL CN33 CN32 |
PANEL G9JJB PCB POWER
SWITCH
L L
CN34
ASCII KEYBOARD
FG = FRAME GROUND \ NEC
CN = CONNECTOR NEC Information Systems, Inc.
PCB = PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD |
CURRENT LOOP OPTION CABILING DIAGRAM
10 1 9 ! 8 ! 7 [ 6 ! 5 ! 4 2 ll [
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10 | 9 1 | 7 1 5 L 4 1 3 2 | |
MODEL 7700Q INTERFACE CONNECTION DIAGRAM MODEL 7700D INTERFACE CONNECTION DIAGRAM
HOST SYSTEM G9JHR PCB CONNECTOR CN30 HOST SYSTEM GYJHU PCB CONNECTOR CN30
GROUND 1,15,17,19,21,23,25,27,29,31, DB10 _ 1
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2T0 14 25,29,32,35,38,41,44,47,50
RESTORE PAPER OUT 3
16 -
CHARACTER STROBE RIBBON OUT 4
18 -
CARRIAGE STROBE COVER OPEN 5
20 -
PAPER FEED STROBE NOT USED 7,19,30,31,48,49
22
NOT USED DB 11 9
24 -
TOP OF FORM STROBE DB12 10
26 -
RIBBON LIFT . CHECK 12
28 -
RIBBON OUT RESTORE 13
- 30 —-
PRINTER SELECT PAPER FEED STROBE 15
32 -
COVER OPEN CARRIAGE STROBE . 17
- 34 —-
CHECK PRINT WHEEL STROBE * 21
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INPUT BUFFER READY RIBBON LIFT 23
39 »>
INPUT BUFFER READY SELECT PRINTER 24
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INPUT BUFFER READY CARRIAGE READY 26
- 43 -
INPUT BUFFER EMPTY PRINT WHEEL READY 27
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PRINTER READY PRINTER READY 28
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PAPER OUT DB4 33
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N 8 1 7 6 5 1 4 \ 3 1 2 L ___1__17-60
'MODELS 7710,7715,7720,7725 INTERFACE CONNECTION DIAGRAM MODEL 7730 INTERFACE CONNECTION DIAGRAM
| G9JHW PCB G9JHS PCB
HOST SYSTEM CONNECTOR O Nao HOST SYSTEM A CONNECTOR )
; TRANSMITTED DATA 2 3 DATA STROBE o 1 p:
B RECEIVED DATA 3 'y DATA 1TO8 2709 2709 b
 REQUEST TO SEND 4 s - ACKNOWLEDGE 10 10
CLEAR TO SEND o 5 4 - BUSY " "
‘DATA SET READY’ I 5 _ PAPEREND 12 12
SIGNAL GROUND 7 5 : SELECT 13 13
CARRIER DETECT 8 ) SIGNAL GROUND 14 14
RESET* - 1 " SIGNAL GROUND 16 16
KEYBOARD INHIBIT* 18 0 CHASSIS GROUND 17 17
~_ REVERSE CHANNEL 19 " TWISTED PAIR GROUND |19 TO 29 1970 29
| oATA TERMINAL READY 20 o INPUT PRIME RETURN 30 (NOT USED)
 PRINTINHIBIT® 21 " INPUT PRIME N 31 30
BUZZER* 22 i B FAULT 32 31
PAPER OUT/RIBBON END* | 23 ” GROUND 33 32
INTERRUPT/BREAK* 25 5
*USED FOR DIRECT CONNECTION APPLICATIONS ONLY.
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